

NO. 3741-5-3
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WATER'S EDGE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Washington
nonprofit corporation;
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

WATER'S EDGE ASSOCIATES, a Washington general partnership;
PAUL A. NELSON and "JANE DOE" NELSON, and their marital
community; LARRY PRUITT and "JANE DOE" PRUITT, and their
marital community; BURKE M. RICE and "JANE DOE" RICE, and their
marital community; SALMON CREEK DEVELOPERS, INC., and
Oregon corporation; KEY PROPERTY SERVICES, INC., a Washington
corporation,
Defendants,

And

FARMERS INSURANCE EXCHANGE, a foreign corporation; MID-
CENTURY INSURANCE COMPANY, a foreign corporation; and
TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE, a foreign corporation,
Intervenors/Respondents.

INTERVENOR RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Tyna Ek, WSBA #14332
Misty Edmundson, WSBA #29606
Attorneys for Intervenors/Respondents
Farmers Insurance Exchange, Mid-Century
Insurance Company and Truck Insurance
Exchange
SOHA & LANG, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2400
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 624-1800

08 OCT 27 11:10 AM
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 OCT 17 PM 3:37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. In Late November 2006, All Defendants Were Unified and Experienced Defense Counsel Estimated The Full Verdict Value If Defendants Lost At Trial To Be \$200,000-\$500,000	2
B. After The Heart of Plaintiff's Case Is Dismissed By Summary Judgment, Plaintiff Looks For Alternate Means To Recover Millions of Dollars—Persuades Defendants To Retain Attorneys Beal and Harper	3
C. Beal And Harper Work Behind The Scenes To Derail Defense And Sabotage Defense Counsel	4
(1) Beal and Harper Derail Defense	4
(2) Beal and Harper Sabotage Defense Counsel	5
D. Rick Beal And Barker Martin Negotiate Fictitious \$8.75 Million Settlement Agreement Over Lunch	6
E. Plaintiff's and Defendants' Interests Are Completely Aligned For Mutual Financial Gain At Intervening Insurers' Expense	9

F.	Following A Fact-Intensive Reasonableness Hearing, Trial Court Finds Reasonable Value of Settlement in January 2006 Was \$400,000; Settling Parties Refuse To Stipulate to “Reasonable” Judgment, So Case Is Dismissed	10
IV.	ARGUMENT	11
	Assignment of Error A: The Trial Court Correctly Found That The \$8.75 Million Settlement Amount Was Unreasonable.	11
A.	The Standard of Review Is Abuse of Discretion	11
B.	It Was Within The Trial Court’s Discretion To Conclude That The Settlement Did Not Represent The Reasonable Value Of The Case In January 2007	13
(1)	The trial court rightfully viewed the \$8.75 million covenant judgment skeptically	13
C.	Substantial Evidence Supports The Trial Court’s Determination That The Fictitious \$8.75 Million Settlement Was The Product Of Collusion	19
(1)	The Seventh <i>Glover/Chaussee</i> factor does not require proof of fraud	20
(2)	Plaintiff counsel’s direct contact with Defendants suggesting they retain attorneys Beal and Harper supports the trial court’s inference of collusion	22

(3)	Beal and Harper's efforts to derail and sabotage the defense support the inference of collusion	25
(4)	Beal's and Harper's set-up of legal malpractice claim supports the inference of collusion	25
(5)	Circumstances of settlement negotiations support the inference of collusion	26
(6)	The terms of the settlement agreement support the trial court's inference of collusion	28
D.	The Trial Court Appropriately Considered Other <i>Glover/Chaussee</i> Factors In Determining The Reasonable Settlement Value Of The Underlying Case	29
E.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Weighing Evidence	33
	Assignment of Error B: The Trial Court's Summary Judgment Ruling Is Moot And Should Not Be Reviewed; But If Reviewed It Should Be Affirmed Because The Statute of Limitations Had Expired	38
A.	The Summary Judgment Orders Are Moot	38
B.	Summary Judgment Based on the Statute of Limitations Was Appropriate	39
(1)	Standard of review	39
(2)	The warranty claims were barred	44

Assignment of Error C: The Court Correctly Dismissed The Case Rather Than Entering a Collusive Stipulated Judgment	42
A. Appellant Fails to Support this Assignment of Alleged Error With Any Legal Authority	42
B. The Trial Court Dismissal Was Not Error	43
C. Standard of Review	44
D. Argument	44
1. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by refusing to enter the settling parties' collusive proposed judgment	44
2. The Moving Parties' Settlement Agreement Does Not Require Entry of the Judgment	47
V. CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>ACLU v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 106, 975 P.2d 536 (1999)	33
<i>Affordable Cabs, Inc. v. Employment Sec., Dep't.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 361, 101 P.3d 440 (2004)	44
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986)	40
<i>Andrade v. Jennings</i> , 54 Cal. App. 4 th 307 (1997)	20
<i>Beaupre v. Pierce County</i> , 161 Wn.2d 568, 166 P.3d 712 (2007)	39
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002)	7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 31, 48
<i>Brewer v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 512, 529, 901 P.2d 297 (1995)	13
<i>Chaussee v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991)	11, 19, 20, 21, 24, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Westerfield</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1502, 1506 (D.N.M. 1997)	20
<i>Cooper v. City of Tacoma</i> , 47 Wn. App. 315, 734 P.2d 541 (1987)	39
<i>Deatherage v. State Examining Bd. of Psychology</i> , 134 Wn.2d 131, 948 P.2d 828 (1997)	12
<i>Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	12

<i>Draper Mach. Works, Inc. v. Hagberg</i> , 34 Wn. App. 483, 663 P.2d 141 (1983)	45
<i>Glover v. Tacoma Gen. Hosp.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983), <i>review denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1025 (2005)	11, 19, 20, 21, 24, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Griffith v. Centex Real Estate Corp.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 202, 969 P.2d 486 (1998)	35
<i>Heights at Issaquah Ridge Owners Ass'n v. Derus Wakefield I, LLC</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 187 P.3d 306, 2008 Wash. App. LEXIS 1605 (July 7, 2008)	32
<i>Hogan v. Sacred Heart Medical Center</i> , 101 Wn. App. 43, 2 P.3d 968 (2002)	12
<i>Howard v. Royal Spec. Underwriting</i> , 121 Wn. App. 372, 89 P.3d 265 (2004)	16, 30
<i>Kelsey Lane Homeowners Association v. Kelsey Lane Company, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 227, 103 P.3d 1256 (2005)	36
<i>Kommavongsa v. Haskell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 288, 67 P.3d 1068 (2003)	20
<i>Martin v. Johnson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 611, 170 P.3d 1198 (2007)	11, 20, 22, 29, 30
<i>Meadow Valley Owners Assoc. v. Meadow Valley L.L.C.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 810, 156 P.3d 240 (2007)	11, 17, 18, 45
<i>NLRB v. Brooke Industries, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 434, 435 (7th Cir. 1989)	46
<i>Pickett v. Stephens-Nelsen, Inc.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 326, 717 P.2d 277 (1986)	13

<i>Post v. City of Tacoma</i> , 140 Wn. App. 155, 165 P.3d 37 (2007)	43
<i>Safeco v. Butler</i> , 188 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992)	15, 16, 48
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989)	43
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990)	13, 33
<i>Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 383, 161 P.3d 406 (2007)	17, 30
<i>Shorewood West Condominiums Ass'n v. Sadri</i> , 140 Wn.2d 47, 992 P.2d 1008 (2000)	40
<i>Smith v. King</i> , 106 Wn.2d 443, 722 P.2d 796 (1986)	43
<i>Spence-Parker v. Maryland Casualty Group</i> , 937 F. Supp. 551 (E.D. Va. 1996)	20
<i>State v. Dennison</i> , 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990)	42
<i>State v. Wheaton</i> , 121 Wn.2d 347, 850 P.2d 507 (1993)	42
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 302, 87 L. Ed. 1413, 63 S. Ct. 1075 (1943)	22
<i>Villas at Harbour Pointe Owners Assoc. v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 751, 154 P.3d 950 (2007)	16, 17, 18, 33
<i>Werlinger v. Warner</i> , 126 Wn. App. 342, 109 P.3d 22, <i>review denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1025 (2005)	37, 11, 14, 18, 30, 31, 46

Woodhead v. Discount Waterbeds, Inc., 44
78 Wn. App. 125, 896 P.2d 66 (1995)

Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 40
112 Wn.2d. 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)

STATUTES

RCW 19.86, *et seq.* (Consumer Protection Act) 28

RCW 4.22., *et seq.* 16, 17, 33, 45, 47

RCW 64.34., *et seq.* (Washington Condominium Act) 40, 41

RULES

CR 41 43, 44

CR 54 43

CR 54(c) 45

CR 56(c) 39

CR 58 43

RAP 3.1 39

RAP 10.3(a)(6) 42

OTHER

Chris Wood, *Assignment of Rights and Covenants not to Execute in Insurance Litigation*, 75 Tex. L. Rev. 1373, 1385-1387 (1997) 15

Schmidt, *The Bad Faith Setup*, 29 Tort & Ins. L.J. 705 (1994) 21
